(b)  In lieu of the individual nonbusiness itemized206

deductions authorized in paragraph (a), for all purposes other207

than ordinary and necessary expenses paid or incurred during the208

taxable year in carrying on any trade or business, an optional209

standard deduction of:210

(i)  Three Thousand Four Hundred Dollars211

($3,400.00) through calendar year 1997, Four Thousand Two Hundred212

Dollars ($4,200.00) for the calendar year 1998 and Four Thousand213

Six Hundred Dollars ($4,600.00) for each calendar year thereafter214

in the case of married individuals filing a joint or combined215

return;216

(ii)  One Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars217

($1,700.00) through calendar year 1997, Two Thousand One Hundred218

Dollars ($2,100.00) for the calendar year 1998 and Two Thousand219

Three Hundred Dollars ($2,300.00) for each calendar year220

thereafter in the case of married individuals filing separate221

returns;222

(iii)  Three Thousand Four Hundred Dollars223

($3,400.00) in the case of a head of family; or224

(iv)  Two Thousand Three Hundred Dollars225

($2,300.00) in the case of an individual who is not married.226

In the case of a husband and wife living together, having227

separate incomes, and filing combined returns, the standard228

deduction authorized may be divided in any manner they choose.  In229